HARDWARE REFERENCE MANUAL
GFF910
A Telit xE910 cellular module on a plugable interface board
February 1, 2019
Revision 2.0
Revision Date Notes
1.0 22/11/2012 Initial release
1.1 08/04/2014 Update to current production settings

Change Diversity option to DIV in part number
section, added LE910 V2 & LE910 Cat1 options
1.9 26/07/2017 Updated part numbering system, added new
ME910, LE910, and UE910 options, changed
u.FL active connector part number
2.0 27/07/2018 Updated layout, small description changes
Glyn Ltd. GFF910 Hardware Reference Manual Pg.1
Contents
1 Introduction 3
2 Mechanical Specifications 4
2.1 Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.2 Socket Types . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.2.1 80-Way Plug Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.2.2 80-Way Socket Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2.2.3 U.FL Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Hardware Specifications 5
3.1 Pinout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3.2 Antenna Connectors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.3 Hardware Commands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.4 Power Supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.5 Power Consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.6 Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
3.7 Recommended Module Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Glyn Ltd. GFF910 Hardware Reference Manual Pg.2
1 Introduction
The GFF910 module has been designed to allow the user ease of use with
plug & play options available for all current cellular technologies, including,
LTE, GSM, UMTS, HSPA, and CDMA.
With plug & play options via the Glyn GFF(Global Form Factor) carrier
board, the entire range of Telit xE910 family is supported. Options such as
GPS and Voice can easily be fulfilled on supported modules without the need
for you to re-work or re-design your board.
In most cases, your design needs to provide flexibility depending on which
region the product is to be deployed and/or certified. The GFF carrier board
takes the guess work out of this decision.
By providing the 80-Way connector, the GFF board interface allows the
user the option to mount the module which best fits each and every applica-
tion of their product, no matter where it is rolled out world wide.
Full electrical and software (AT Command) compatibility is maintained
between each module type, be it, LTE Cat-1(LE910C1-AP), Cat-M1(ME910C1-
AU), HSPA+(HE910-DG), or GSM(GE910-QUAD).
Glyn Ltd. GFF910 Hardware Reference Manual Pg.3
2 Mechanical Specifications
2.1 Dimensions
GFF module physical size - 36.2 x 30 x 5.6mm
2.2 Socket Types
2.2.1 80-Way Plug Specifications
Manufacturer: Molex Inc.
Part Number: 0539490878
2.2.2 80-Way Socket Specifications
Manufacturer: Molex Inc.
Part Number: 0541500878
2.2.3 U.FL Connector
Manufacturer: Attend
Part Number: 321-33125
(Same specifications as Hirose Electric Co Ltd., P/N: U.FL-R-SMT-1(10))
Glyn Ltd. GFF910 Hardware Reference Manual Pg.4
3 Hardware Specifications
3.1 Pinout
Pin Name I/O Function Range Notes
1 VBAT * Supply 3.4-4.2V Supply
2 VBAT * Supply 3.4-4.2V Supply
3 VBAT * Supply 3.4-4.2V Supply
4 VBAT * Supply 3.4-4.2V Supply
5 GND * Ground *
6 GND * Ground *
7 GND * Ground *
8 * * * *